
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2187

TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.03.2018


GEO-TAGGING OF ASSETS UNDER MGNREGS


2187.  DR. BOORA NARSAIAH GOUD:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state


(a) the details of assets created under the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme during the last five years, Year-wise and State-wise;

(b) whether the Government proposes to geo-tag each asset so created with the help of ISRO and NRSA and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the number of assets which have so far been geo-tagged out of the total number of assets created during the said period, State-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a): State/UT-wise details of assets created under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) during the last five years are given at Annexure-

I.


(b): The Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) was signed on 24.06.2016 between the Ministry of Rural Development and Indian Space Research Organisation (ISRO), Department of Space for Geo-tagging the assets under the MGNREGS in each Gram Panchayat. The MoU addresses specific components of geo-tagging the assets and creation of data base for online recording and monitoring.


(c): State/UT-wise details of assets geo-tagged against the asset created during the last five years are given at Annexure-II.


*****


Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.
2187 dated 08.03.2018.


Assets Created under MGNREGS

S. No. States/UTs 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 3,74,767 6,01,626 5,84,872 4,39,212 13,52,453

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1,308 1,685 919 2,282 4,788

3 ASSAM 32,690 30,881 19,539 16,016 20,274

4 BIHAR 93,871 1,04,384 1,15,037 1,09,389 72,689

5 CHHATTISGARH 1,20,594 91,323 81,606 71,920 2,12,311

6 GOA 55 253 449 384 348

7 GUJARAT 56,543 33,227 58,633 48,303 1,05,159

8 HARYANA 14,457 14,572 13,570 7,716 9,668

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 46,638 50,435 43,303 48,634 64,327

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 70,856 60,379 40,424 87,727 60,372

11 JHARKHAND 94,039 65,741 62,714 71,257 2,20,454

12 KARNATAKA 1,34,880 2,82,768 4,19,104 3,21,465 3,48,911

13 KERALA 1,80,083 1,45,624 1,84,007 1,96,862 2,62,455

14 MADHYA PRADESH 3,19,076 3,02,888 3,94,523 2,30,461 3,23,557

15 MAHARASHTRA 98,171 1,01,666 1,61,797 1,10,566 1,60,266

16 MANIPUR 11,440 5,426 4,675 8,779 9,397

17 MEGHALAYA 7,074 7,195 7,035 9,560 15,033

18 MIZORAM 6,108 5,564 6,863 7,682 7,445

19 NAGALAND 7,950 5,131 4,977 13,759 13,721

20 ODISHA 58,103 64,286 48,739 1,25,343 2,54,987

21 PUNJAB 9,327 9,477 8,904 13,627 19,575

22 RAJASTHAN 1,44,165 1,13,081 1,91,890 91,598 1,79,529

23 SIKKIM 2,150 2,032 2,031 3,093 2,526

24 TAMIL NADU 93,299 1,51,700 3,56,173 3,88,437 2,87,250

25 TELANGANA 2,80,050 4,95,588 2,08,714 2,67,197 12,65,591

26 TRIPURA 84,568 1,06,379 1,11,363 1,40,806 94,332

27 UTTAR PRADESH 4,77,041 7,31,474 4,44,026 4,70,845 5,17,001

28 UTTARAKHAND 28,531 34,826 25,783 38,432 70,377

29 WEST BENGAL 1,27,532 1,78,488 2,09,601 3,44,050 5,41,175

30 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 367 338 323 174 354

31 PUDUCHERRY 560 624 238 467 519


Total 29,76,293 37,99,061 38,11,832 36,86,043 64,96,844


Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2187 dated 08.03.2018.

S.

N

o
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Geo-tags
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tags
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Total

Assets

Created

Geo-

tags
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1 ANDHRA PRADESH 3,74,767 2,98,571 79.67 6,01,626 4,65,454 77.37 5,84,872 4,59,197 78.51 4,39,212 3,63,161 82.68 13,52,453 10,71,791 79.25

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1,308 693 52.98 1,685 1,023 60.71 919 554 60.28 2,282 1,388 60.82 4,788 2,450 51.17

3 ASSAM 32,690 25,244 77.22 30,881 24,811 80.34 19,539 17,141 87.73 16,016 14,178 88.52 20,274 13,604 67.10

4 BIHAR 93,871 93,871 100.00 1,04,384 1,03,745 99.39 1,15,037 1,04,597 90.92 1,09,389 1,07,084 97.89 72,689 59,081 81.28

5 CHHATTISGARH 1,20,594 1,08,842 90.25 91,323 91,323 100.00 81,606 81,606 100.00 71,920 71,920 100.00 2,12,311 2,12,311 100.00

6 GOA 55 0 0.00 253 10 3.95 449 64 14.25 384 61 15.89 348 213 61.21

7 GUJARAT 56,543 37,790 66.83 33,227 26,442 79.58 58,633 46,956 80.08 48,303 44,432 91.99 1,05,159 90,795 86.34

8 HARYANA 14,457 12,048 83.34 14,572 12,668 86.93 13,570 12,478 91.95 7,716 7,716 100.00 9,668 7,255 75.04

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 46,638 33,409 71.63 50,435 37,366 74.09 43,303 35,110 81.08 48,634 40,634 83.55 64,327 57,605 89.55

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 70,856 34,078 48.09 60,379 33,617 55.68 40,424 26,052 64.45 87,727 63,377 72.24 60,372 33,730 55.87

11 JHARKHAND 94,039 81,521 86.69 65,741 58,537 89.04 62,714 58,480 93.25 71,257 68,872 96.65 2,20,454 2,02,452 91.83

12 KARNATAKA 1,34,880 1,06,202 78.74 2,82,768 2,35,458 83.27 4,19,104 3,62,391 86.47 3,21,465 3,04,276 94.65 3,48,911 2,94,448 84.39

13 KERALA 1,80,083 1,53,024 84.97 1,45,624 1,30,405 89.55 1,84,007 1,68,852 91.76 1,96,862 1,96,862 100.00 2,62,455 2,27,367 86.63

14 MADHYA PRADESH 3,19,076 2,90,085 90.91 3,02,888 2,98,392 98.52 3,94,523 3,71,999 94.29 2,30,461 2,30,461 100.00 3,23,557 2,56,544 79.29

15 MAHARASHTRA 98,171 67,508 68.77 1,01,666 86,485 85.07 1,61,797 1,44,848 89.52 1,10,566 1,06,014 95.88 1,60,266 1,03,799 64.77

16 MANIPUR 11,440 5,477 47.88 5,426 3,421 63.05 4,675 3,192 68.28 8,779 4,730 53.88 9,397 6,324 67.30

17 MEGHALAYA 7,074 4,328 61.18 7,195 5,161 71.73 7,035 6,928 98.48 9,560 8,462 88.51 15,033 8,431 56.08

18 MIZORAM 6,108 5,090 83.33 5,564 4,537 81.54 6,863 5,833 84.99 7,682 6,849 89.16 7,445 6,172 82.90

19 NAGALAND 7,950 875 11.01 5,131 1,140 22.22 4,977 1,045 21.00 13,759 6,901 50.16 13,721 5,284 38.51

20 ODISHA 58,103 58,103 100.00 64,286 64,286 100.00 48,739 48,739 100.00 1,25,343 1,25,343 100.00 2,54,987 2,19,533 86.10

21 PUNJAB 9,327 7,541 80.85 9,477 9,114 96.17 8,904 8,904 100.00 13,627 13,627 100.00 19,575 13,884 70.93

22 RAJASTHAN 1,44,165 1,34,139 93.05 1,13,081 1,05,563 93.35 1,91,890 1,84,886 96.35 91,598 91,598 100.00 1,79,529 1,33,812 74.54

23 SIKKIM 2,150 1,771 82.37 2,032 1,868 91.93 2,031 2,031 100.00 3,093 3,093 100.00 2,526 2,526 100.00

24 TAMIL NADU 93,299 88,355 94.70 1,51,700 1,46,403 96.51 3,56,173 3,56,173 100.00 3,88,437 3,88,437 100.00 2,87,250 2,71,188 94.41

25 TELANGANA 2,80,050 2,61,117 93.24 4,95,588 3,98,840 80.48 2,08,714 1,95,695 93.76 2,67,197 2,46,330 92.19 12,65,591 11,75,155 92.85

26 TRIPURA 84,568 27,130 32.08 1,06,379 43,456 40.85 1,11,363 76,257 68.48 1,40,806 1,17,007 83.10 94,332 76,049 80.62

27 UTTAR PRADESH 4,77,041 4,19,241 87.88 7,31,474 6,96,058 95.16 4,44,026 4,35,486 98.08 4,70,845 4,70,845 100.00 5,17,001 3,51,177 67.93

28 UTTARAKHAND 28,531 25,249 88.50 34,826 32,577 93.54 25,783 25,783 100.00 38,432 38,432 100.00 70,377 61,387 87.23

29 WEST BENGAL 1,27,532 87,464 68.58 1,78,488 1,28,049 71.74 2,09,601 1,86,551 89.00 3,44,050 3,44,050 100.00 5,41,175 3,80,793 70.36

30 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 367 121 32.9 338 140 41.42 323 203 62.85 174 93 53.45 354 139 39.27

31 PUDUCHERRY 560 560 100.00 624 624 100.00 238 238 100.00 467 467 100.00 519 477 91.91

  Total 29,76,293 21,70,876 72.94 37,99,061 32,46,973 85.47 38,11,832 34,28,269 89.94 36,86,043 34,86,700 94.59 64,96,844 53,45,776 82.28%

